
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date:  Monday, 15 January 2024 

Time:  5.30 pm 

Venue:  Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 
3QJ [access the building via Peashill entrance] 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Apologies for Absence  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Public Questions  

Decisions for the Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources 

4    Capital Strategy (Pages 3 - 36) 

5    Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2024/25 
to 2026/27 (Pages 37 - 66) 

6    Detailed General Fund Budget Proposals 2024/25 
and an Update to the Budget Setting Context 

(Pages 67 - 
104) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee Members: Robertson 
(Chair), Baigent (Vice-Chair), Bick, Gawthrope Wood, Griffin, Holloway, 
Sheil and Young 

Alternates: Bennett, Divkovic, Nethsingha and Payne 

Executive Councillors: Davey (Leader), Gilderdale (Executive Councillor 
for Community Wealth Building and Community Safety and Deputy Leader 
(Statutory)) and S. Smith (Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources) 

 

Information for the public 
The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public.  
 
For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 
 
This Meeting will be live streamed to the Council’s YouTube page. You can 
watch proceedings on the livestream or attend the meeting in person. 
 
Those wishing to address the meeting will be able to do so virtually via 
Microsoft Teams, or by attending to speak in person. You must contact 
Democratic Services democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk by 12 noon two 
working days before the meeting. 
 
The full text of any public question must be submitted in writing by 
noon two working days before the date of the meeting or it will not be 
accepted. All questions submitted by the deadline will be published on 
the meeting webpage before the meeting is held. 
 
Further information on public speaking will be supplied once registration and 
the written question / statement has been received. 

 

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


 

 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

Item  

Strategy & Resources 15 January 2024 - Finance and 
Resources Portfolio:  Capital Strategy 2024/25 

 

Key Decision 

1. Executive Summary 
 

1.1 The council continues to develop and expand well-established, long term 

capital planning. 

 

1.2 This report presents the capital strategy of the council together with a 

summary capital programme for the General Fund (GF) and Housing 

Revenue Account (HRA). The previous capital strategy was approved by 

Council on 23 February 2023. The strategy is focused on providing a 

framework for delivery of capital expenditure plans over a 10-30 year 

period. These plans cover spending on operational assets to support 

service delivery and on investments which provide an income for the 

council alongside meeting the council’s objectives in relation to economic 

development and place-making, regeneration and climate change 

mitigation. Governance arrangements are also outlined in order to 

ensure the capital programme continues to deliver value for money. 

To:  

Councillor Simon Smith, Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources 

Portfolio 

 

Report by:  
Caroline Ryba, Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01223 - 458134 Email: caroline.ryba@cambridge.gov.uk 
 

Wards affected:  

(All) Abbey, Arbury, Castle, Cherry Hinton, Coleridge, East Chesterton, 

King's Hedges, Market, Newnham, Petersfield, Queen Edith's, Romsey, 

Trumpington, West Chesterton 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

mailto:caroline.
[...]
n projects 

Page 4



 
Report page no. 3 Agenda page no. 

 

 

undertaken by joint ventures the council monitors the expected 

repayment of loans and expected future surpluses carefully. The council 

has not borrowed externally to fund the increase in commercial activity. 

 
2.4 External debt will be used to fund the redevelopment of the Park Street 

multi-storey car park and future housing developments within the HRA. 

The council is aware of the risks associated with borrowing to fund 

regeneration and will continue to seek appropriate external advice before 

undertaking borrowing to finance new regeneration schemes.  

 
2.5 External borrowing may also be used to fund the remainder of the capital 

programme where capital receipts and cash balances are insufficient. 

The level of capital spending will be reviewed annually for affordability in 

the Medium Term Finance Strategy (MTFS), before proposals are 

brought forward through the budget setting process. 
 

3 Recommendations 
 

3.1 The Executive Councillor is asked to: 

 

 Recommend the capital strategy to Council; and 

 Note the summary capital programme 

4. Implications 
 

 (a) Financial Implications 

 

The capital strategy underpins the Medium Term Financial Strategies 

(MTFSs) and Budget Setting Reports (BSRs) for the General Fund (GF) 

and Housing Revenue Account (HRA). The financial implications of the 

strategy are included within those documents. The treasury management 

implications of the strategy are summarised within the treasury 

management strategy statement.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 
Report page no. 4 Agenda page no. 

 

 

 (b) Staffing Implications 

 

The capital strategy is considered to be deliverable within current staff 

resources. However, this will be kept under review by management through 

the relevant programme boards. 

 

 (c) Equality and Poverty Implications 

 

Decisions around individual items of capital expenditure, properties and 

investme
[...]
e much longer. 

 

9.6 Property services also works with external agents where specialist 

expertise is required to deal with particular properties or resource is 

not available to deal with matters in a timely way. Examples of where 

external advice is used include agency, valuation, building 

surveying and planning work. The council also has internal building 

surveying resource in its estates and facilities team to advise on 

construction, repair and maintenance, and statutory compliance 

matters across its investment properties. Estates and facilities 

commission and manage repairs and maintenance as well as capital 

investment programmes, either directly or through framework 

contracts. 

 

9.7 The council’s asset valuations for its financial statements are 

prepared by external agents with an agreed rolling programme of 

valuations for the whole council property portfolio. All material 

investment properties are valued on an annual basis.  

External advice 

9.8 In addition to the use of external agents in the purchase of 

investment properties the council makes use of other external 

advice as necessary for capital and treasury activity. This includes 

getting appropriate legal and other professional advice on more 

complex projects and capital transactions and the appointment of 

treasury management advisors. 

 

  

Page 35



 

28 
 

 

Appendix A 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 36



 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

 

Item  
ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  

STATEMENT REPORT 2024/25 TO 2027/28 
 

 

Key Decision 

1 Executive Summary 

 

1.1 The Council is required to receive and approve, as a minimum, three 
main treasury management reports each year. 

 
1.2 The first and most important is the Treasury Management Strategy (this 

report), which covers: 
 

 capital plans (including prudential indicators); 

 a Minimum Revenue Provision policy which explains how unfinanced 
capital expenditure will be charged to revenue over time; 

 the Treasury Management Strategy (how investments and borrowings 
are to be organised) including treasury indicators; and 

 a Treasury Management Investment Strategy (the parameters on how 
investments are to be managed). 
 

1.3 A mid-year treasury management report is produced to update Members 
on the progress of the capital position, amending prudential indicators as 
necessary, and advising if any policies require revision. 

To:  

The Executive Councillor for Finance & Resources: Councillor Simon Smith 

Strategy & Resources Scrutiny Committee   15th January 2024 

Report by:  

Caroline Ryba – Chief Finance Officer 

Tel: 01223 458134 Email: caroline.ryba@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All Wards 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

 
1.4 The Outturn or Annual Report compares actual performance to the 

estimates in the Strategy. 
 
1.5 The statutory framework for the prudential system under which local 

government operates is set out in the Local Government Act 2003 and 
Capital Financing and Accounting Statutory Instruments. The framework 
incorporates four statutory codes. These are: 

  
 the Prudential Code (2021 edition) prepared by CIPFA; 
 the Treasury Management Code (2021 edition) prepared by 

CIPFA; 
 the Statutory Guidance on Local Government Investments 

prepared by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC) (effective 1 April 2018); and 

 the Statutory Guidance on Minimum Revenue Provision prepared 
by DLUHC (effective 1 April 2019). 

 
1.6 The Council’s S151 Officer has considered the deliverability, affordability 

and risk associated with the Council’s capital expenditure plans and 
treasury management activities.  The plans are affordable. Where there 
are risks such as the slippage of capital expenditure, or reductions in 
investment values or income, these have been reviewed and mitigated 
at an acceptable level. The Council has access to specialist advice where 
appropriate. 
 

1.7 Treasury Management Reports are required to be adequately scrutinised 
before being recommended to the Council.  This role is undertaken by 
the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee. 

 
2  Recommendations 

 

The Executive Councillor is asked to recommend to Council:- 

2.1 That this report, including the estimated Prudential and Treasury 

Indicators for 2024/25 to 2027/28 (inclusive) as set out in Appendix C, be 

approved. 

 
3  Treasury Management Activities 
 
3.1 The Council is required to have regard to the relevant CIPFA and DLUHC 

Guidance when carrying out its treasury management activities (see 
paragraph 1.5). The Council is required to set prudential and treasury 

Page 38



 
Report page no. 3 Agenda page no. 

 

 

indicators, including an authorised limit for borrowing, for a minimum of 
a three-year period and should ensure that its capital plans are 
affordable, prudent and sustainable. 

 
3.2 The Prudential Code states that, where appropriate, the S151 Officer 

should have access to specialised advice to enable them to reach their 
conclusions in respect of affordability and risk. As such, the Council has 
retained Link Asset Services (LAS) as its specialist treasury 
management advisors. 

 
3.3 LAS’s specialist services include the provision of advice to the Council 

on developments and best practice in treasury management, the 
creditworthiness of potential counterparties, deposit and borrowing 
interest rates, and the performance and outlook of the wider economy. 

 
3.4 The Council recognises that its non-treasury investments mean that it 

may need to consult with specialists in other areas, particularly 
commercial property. Arrangements are in place to ensure that the S151 
officer and relevant senior managers can access appropriate expertise 
in respect of the Council’s commercial activities.  

 
4 Borrowing Policy Statement 
 
4.1 The Council is permitted to borrow under the Framework, in
[...]
business into ‘core’ retail and 
investment units known as Ring and Non Ring 
Fenced Banks 

Security 
A measure of the creditworthiness of a 
counterparty 

Specified Investments 

Those investments identified as offering high 
security and liquidity. They are also Sterling 
denominated, with maturities up to a maximum 
of 1 year, meeting the minimum ‘high’ credit 
rating criteria where applicable 

Supranational Bonds Multilateral Development Bank Bond 

UK Government Gilts 
Longer-term Government securities with 
maturities over 6 months and up to 30 years 

UK Government Treasury 
Bills 

Short-term securities with a maximum maturity 
of 6 months issued by HM Treasury 

Variable Net Asset Value 
(VNAV) 

MMF values based on daily market 
fluctuations to 2 decimal places known as 
mark-to-market prices 

Weighted Average Life 
(WAL) 

Weighted average length of time of unpaid 
principal 

Weighted Average 
Maturity (WAM) 

Weighted average amount of time to maturity 

Yield Interest, or rate of return, on an investment 
  

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

 

Item  

Strategy & Resources Scrutiny Committee 15 January 2024: 

General Fund (GF) budget proposals 2024/25 and update to the 

budget setting context 

 

Key Decision 

1. Executive Summary 
 

1.1 This report updates the financial context for budget setting and presents GF budget 
proposals and allocations of general reserves for scrutiny (Appendix 1). 
 

1.2 Following scrutiny and the completion of the budget consultation, the GF budget 
setting report (BSR) will be produced for consideration by The Executive on 5 
February 2024 and recommendation to Full Council for 15 February 2024. 

2.  Recommendations 
 
The Executive Councillor is asked to: 

 
2.1 Approve the GF revenue and capital proposals as presented in Appendices B(a), 

B(b), and C, pages 16 to 23, of the attached report, for inclusion in the GF BSR. 
 

To:  

Councillor Simon Smith, Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources 

Portfolio 

 

Report by:  
Caroline Ryba, Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01223 - 458134 Email: caroline.ryba@cambridge.gov.uk 
 

Wards affected:  

(All) Abbey, Arbury, Castle, Cherry Hinton, Coleridge, East Chesterton, 

King's Hedges, Market, Newnham, Petersfield, Queen Edith's, Romsey, 

Trumpington, West Chesterton 

Page 67

Agenda Item 6

mailto:caroline.ryba@cambridge.gov.uk


 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

2.2 Note the impact of the revenue proposals on the five year savings requirement 
identified in the GF Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), section 3 page 9.  
 

2.3 To approve for inclusion in the GF BSR: 
 

 the creation of the Civic Quarter Development Reserve with the remit set out in 
section 5, pages 11 and 12,  

 the allocation of £20m of general reserves to this new reserve, 

 the allocation of £750k of general reserves to the Climate Change Fund, as set 
out in section 5, page 11. 

3.  Background 
 

3.1 As a result of the ongoing review of the budget setting process, it was agreed that 
revenue and capital proposals should be presented for scrutiny in January 2024. 
These proposals are presented in Appendix 1 - Budget proposals and context 
2024/25, along with updates to the financial context for budget setting, including the 
provisional local government finance settlement announced on 18 December 2023. 
 

3.2 An online budget consultation, Project • Budget 2024 to 2025 (citizenlab.co), is open 
for comments from Tuesday 21 November 2023 to Sunday 14 January 2024. 
Following completion of the consultation, scrutiny of budget proposals, and 
consideration of the outcomes of these, a final GF BSR will be compiled for 
discussion and approval. This BSR will include the final local government finance 
settlement, if available, business rates estimates and the formal council tax setting 
proposal. 

4. Implications 
 

4.1 These are incorporated within the document and 
[...]
tegic Delivery Manager for City Services), Bode Esan (Head of Climate, 

Environment and Waste), David Kidston (Strategy & Partnerships Manager), Dominic 

Burrows (Project Manager Transformation Team), James Elms (Director of City Services 

Group), Julie Jackson (Commercial and Projects Officer in Parking), Naomi Armstrong 

(Benefits Manager), Simon Hunt (Housing Advice Operations Manager), Stephen Kelly 

(Joint Director of Planning & Economic Development). 

Date of EqIA sign off: 21st December 2023 

Date of next review of the equalities impact assessment: An EqIA is undertaken on budget 

proposals annually  

Date to be published on Cambridge City Council website: 3rd January 2023 

 

All EqIAs need to be sent to Helen Crowther, Equality and Anti-Poverty Officer at 

helen.crowther@cambridge.gov.uk.  

 

33
Page 104

mailto:helen.crowther@cambridge.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Capital Strategy
	Capital Strategy 2024-25 Final

	5 Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2024/25 to 2026/27
	6 Detailed General Fund Budget Proposals 2024/25 and an Update to the Budget Setting Context
	Combined BSR with appendices
	BSR 2024-25 - proposals and context - CURRENT
	Appendix A - Proposals by Portfolio
	Appendix B (a) - Pressures and Bids
	Appendix B (b) - Savings
	Appendix C - Capital Proposals
	FINAL EqIA on budget bids for 2024 to 2025 (002)







Minutes of the meeting


Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee SnR/1
 Monday, 15 January 2024 

 

 
 
 

1 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 15 January 2024 
 5.30  - 7.25 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Robertson (Chair), Baigent (Vice-Chair), Bick, 
Gawthrope Wood, Griffin, Holloway, Sheil, Young, Bennett, Davey (Executive 
Councillor) and S. Smith (Executive Councillor) 
 
Also Present:  
 
Council’s representative on the CPCA: Councillor Anna Smith 
Executive Councillor for Open Spaces and City Services: Councillor Sam 
Carling 
Executive Councillor for Planning, Building Control and Infrastructure: 
Councillor Katie Thornburrow 
 
Officers:  
 
Assistant Chief Executive: Andrew Limb 
Chief Operating Officer: Jane Wilson 
Chief Finance Officer: Caroline Ryba 
Assistant Chief Finance Officer: Neil Krejewski 
Director City Services (remotely): James Elms 
Strategic Delivery Manager (remotely): Alistair Wilson 
Development Assistant Director: Ben Binns 
Committee Manager: Chris Connor 
Producer: Boris Herzog 
 
 
 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

24/114/SR Apologies for Absence 
 
No apologies were received. 

24/115/SR Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeLic/2 Monday, 15 January 2024 

 

 
 
 

2 

Councillor 
Baigent All 

Personal: Member of 
Cambridge Cycling 
Campaign 

24/116/SR Public Questions 
 
A list of public questions was publishing on the meeting page available via: 
(Public Pack)Public Questions for Strategy and Resources Committee - 15 
January 2024 Agenda Supplement for Strategy and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee, 15/01/2024 17:30 (cambridge.gov.uk) 
 
Responses to public questions and supplementary questions are included 
below:   
 
Question 1 
 
I should like to ask a question on behalf of the Federation of Cambridge 
Residents about the use of the general fund to pay for the refurbishment of the 
Guildhall, Corn Exchange and Cambridge market Square. Item 6 on the 
agenda. The BBC reported that “The Guildhall, Corn Exchange & the Market 
Square in Cambridge could all be refurbished as part of a £20 million project 
and that the £20 million would come from the council’s general reserve”. 
Residents say there has been no consultation about these plans or the vision 
for the city centre and that there is no mention of Cambridge’s traditional 
market or of the market traders. This is important because at the last market 
square stakeholders’ meeting the CEO of Cambridge Bid told attendees a bid 
for investment in the city centre was going out to tender and that the vision for 
the city centre would be commercially driven and not civic. Cambridge 
residents ask why there has been no public disclosure of the discussions 
about using the General Fund for this, which involves large sums of taxpayer 
money and impacts world famous city spaces and people’s livelihoods?  
 
The Chair of the Committee responded: 

i. There was a report coming to Strategy and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee on 29 January 2024 and that the Committee would be better 
position to respond to the question at that time. The Chair therefore 
deferred the public question to the 29 January 2024 meeting. 

24/117/SR Capital Strategy 
 
Matter for Decision 

https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/documents/b18030/Public%20Questions%20for%20Strategy%20and%20Resources%20Committee%20-%2015%20January%202024%2015th-Jan-2024%2017.30%20Strate.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/documents/b18030/Public%20Questions%20for%20Strategy%20and%20Resources%20Committee%20-%2015%20January%202024%2015th-Jan-2024%2017.30%20Strate.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/documents/b18030/Public%20Questions%20for%20Strategy%20and%20Resources%20Committee%20-%2015%20January%202024%2015th-Jan-2024%2017.30%20Strate.pdf?T=9


Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeLic/3 Monday, 15 January 2024 

 

 
 
 

3 

 
This report presents the capital strategy of the council together with a 
summary capital programme for the General Fund (GF) and Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA). The previous capital strategy was approved by Council on 23 
February 2023. The strategy is focused on providing a framework for delivery 
of capital expenditure plans over a 10-30 year period. These plans cover 
spending on operational assets to support service delivery and on investments 
which provide an income for the council alongside meeting the council’s 
objectives in relation to economic development and place-making, 
regeneration and climate change mitigation. Governance arrangements are 
also outlined in order to ensure the capital programme continues to deliver 
value for money. 
 
Decisions of Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources  
 
The Executive Councillor is asked to: 

 Recommend the capital strategy to Council; and  

 Note the summary capital programme 
 

Reason for the Decision 
 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected  
 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
 
The Committee received a report from the Deputy Chief Finance Officer. 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer and the Chief Finance Officer said the 
following in response to Members’ questions: 

i. Regarding heritage assets, within the capital strategy the approached 
decision making about the capital programme, part of the process of 
producing that document was to understand that there may be non-
financial considerations that form part of the Councils overall objectives.  

ii. There was a recognition within the capital strategy of the alignment of the 
Councils corporate plan. The capital strategy was about ensuring there 
were prudent arrangements for financing that expenditure. 

iii. Regarding the restrictions in place in terms of the acquisition of assets 
for commercial benefit or investments for yield, the government guidance 



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeLic/4 Monday, 15 January 2024 

 

 
 
 

4 

on the topic is clear in prohibiting investments which were purely for yield 
however it does give local authorities through their section 151 officer the 
flexibility to consider other motivations regarding proposed investment 
which could include regeneration. The proceeds of any regeneration 
were required to be recycled rather than fund delivery of future services. 

iv. Councillor Bennett requested a list of the Council’s peppercorn leases. 
v. The change assurance team is led by the Head of the Shared Internal 

Audit Service. Does not currently have the list available of members 
however it had representatives from Finance, HR, Legal, Procurement 
and others. A full list could be provided. 

vi. The commercial property income target was less than 50% because it 
was seen as a risk. Whereas income received from government was 
seen as more secure. 

vii. In the general fund the level of reserves would be reduced in the next 
year or so due to significant investments being made. The report showed 
figures that do not include business rates growth. That would increase 
the need for the Council to borrow in order to deliver the capital 
expenditure that was set out in the report. 

 
The Scrutiny Committee unanimously approved the recommendations.  
 
The Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources approved the 
recommendations. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

24/118/SR Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2024/25 to 2026/27 
 
Matter for Decision 
 

i. The Council is required to receive and approve, as a minimum, three 
main treasury management reports each year.  

ii. The first and most important is the Treasury Management Strategy (this 
report), which covers:  

 capital plans (including prudential indicators);  

 a Minimum Revenue Provision policy which explains how unfinanced capital 

expenditure will be charged to revenue over time;  the Treasury Management 
Strategy (how investments and borrowings are to be organised) including 
treasury indicators; and  



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeLic/5 Monday, 15 January 2024 

 

 
 
 

5 

 a Treasury Management Investment Strategy (the parameters on how 
investments are to be managed).  
iii. A mid-year treasury management report is produced to update Members 

on the progress of the capital position, amending prudential indicators as 
necessary, and advising if any policies require revision. 

iv. The Outturn or Annual Report compares actual performance to the 
estimates in the Strategy.  

v. The statutory framework for the prudential system under which local 
government operates is set out in the Local Government Act 2003 and 
Capital Financing and Accounting Statutory Instruments. The framework 
incorporates four statutory codes. These are:  

 the Prudential Code (2021 edition) prepared by CIPFA;  

 the Treasury Management Code (2021 edition) prepared by CIPFA;  

 the Statutory Guidance on Local Government Investments prepared by the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) (effective 1 
April 2018); and  

 the Statutory Guidance on Minimum Revenue Provision prepared by DLUHC 
(effective 1 April 2019).  
vi. The Council’s S151 Officer has considered the deliverability, affordability 

and risk associated with the Council’s capital expenditure plans and 
treasury management activities. The plans are affordable. Where there 
are risks such as the slippage of capital expenditure, or reductions in 
investment values or income, these have been reviewed and mitigated at 
an acceptable level. The Council has access to specialist advice where 
appropriate.  

vii. Treasury Management Reports are required to be adequately scrutinised 
before being recommended to the Council. This role is undertaken by the 
Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Decisions of Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources  
 
The Executive Councillor is asked to recommend to Council:- 
 

i. That this report, including the estimated Prudential and Treasury 
Indicators for 2024/25 to 2027/28 (inclusive) as set out in Appendix C, be 
approved. 

 
Reason for the Decision 
 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected  



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeLic/6 Monday, 15 January 2024 

 

 
 
 

6 

 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
 
The Committee received a report from the Deputy Chief Finance Officer. 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer and the Chief Finance Officer said the 
following in response to Members’ questions: 
 

i. The amount of money borrowed were set during the budget setting 
process. Amount borrowed must be approved by Full Council. 

ii. There was a reserves policy presented with the MTFS.  
iii. The use of reserves always comes to Committee for scrutiny principally 

through the MTFS and the budget setting report. 
 
The Scrutiny Committee unanimously approved the recommendations.  
 
The Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources approved the 
recommendations. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 
 
 

24/119/SR Detailed General Fund Budget Proposals 2024/25 and an 
Update to the Budget Setting Context 
 
 
Matter for Decision 
 

i. This report updates the financial context for budget setting and presents 
GF budget proposals and allocations of general reserves for scrutiny 
(Appendix 1).  

ii. Following scrutiny and the completion of the budget consultation, the GF 
budget setting report (BSR) will be produced for consideration by The 
Executive on 5 February 2024 and recommendation to Full Council for 
15 February 2024. 

 



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeLic/7 Monday, 15 January 2024 

 

 
 
 

7 

Decisions of Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources  
 
The Executive Councillor is asked to: 
 

i. Approve the GF revenue and capital proposals as presented in 
Appendices B(a), B(b), and C, pages 16 to 23, of the attached report, for 
inclusion in the GF BSR. 

 
ii. Note the impact of the revenue proposals on the five year savings 

requirement identified in the GF Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS), section 3 page 9.  

 
iii. To approve for inclusion in the GF BSR:  

 

 the creation of the Civic Quarter Development Reserve with the remit 
set out in section 5, pages 11 and 12.  

 the allocation of £20m of general reserves to this new reserve. 

 the allocation of £750k of general reserves to the Climate Change 
Fund, as set out in section 5, page 11. 

 
Reason for the Decision 
 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected  
 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
 
The Committee received a report from the Chief Finance Officer. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer, City Services Director, the Assistant Chief 
Executive, The Leader, the Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources, 
the Executive Councillor for Open Spaces and City Services, the Executive 
Councillor for Planning, Building Control and Infrastructure and the Council’s 
representative on the Cambridge and Peterborough Combined Authority 
(CPCA) said the following in response to Members’ questions: 
 

i. Reserves were being brought forward for substantial Capital schemes.  
ii. The title Civic Quarter was a working title. It encompasses the 

refurbishment of the market and the Corn Exchange. That coincided with 



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeLic/8 Monday, 15 January 2024 

 

 
 
 

8 

successful bid to the CPCA with a contribution of £1.5 million. Council 
required to prepare an outline business case. All government 
arrangement would be reported to 29 January Committee. 

iii. The Guildhall would also be refurbished as part of the Council’s 
accommodation strategy. 

iv. £20 million would be earmarked for Civic Quarter project, the funding 
arrangements are currently confidential due to competitive tender. This 
would be reported in due course. 

v. Business rates retention scheduled to be reset in 2025/2026, however 
need to campaign for it to continue to Government.  

vi. Central provision had been reduced. There was approximately £300,000 
remaining. 

vii. Income had reduced at the crematorium. Mitigations in place include: 

 Entering into new markets.  

 Partnering with other District Councils.  

 Partnering with the Rosie bereavement.  

 Would reduce operational costs.  
viii. Reduced income from Market, however Cambridge was considered a 

successful market. Mitigations in place include: 

 Cutting down fixed costs. 

 Encourage traders to manage their own waste. 

 Reviewing electricity usage. 

 Exploring satellite markets. 

 Would review casual trading policy which may boost occupancy. 
ix. There was a green burial option at the crematorium, it was advertised on 

the Councils website however there had been a low take up. 
x. Recruiting younger market stall holders was a national problem. 
xi. There was a dedicated team of 3-4 people who operate the market 

service and who seek new customers.  
xii. The purpose of £50,000 contribution to Innovate Cambridge from the 

Council was assisting with the University and affiliated business’s goal to 
promote Cambridge as a city and to support local residents and 
communities. Chief Executive of Cambridge City Council Robert Pollock 
sat on the Innovate Cambridge board. 

xiii. The removal of the bus subsidy was due to the confidence that the 
Council had that the CPCA would take it over. It was currently in the 
proposed budget of the CPCA. 

xiv. The bus subsidy of the CPCA was not conditional on additional precept. 
That was something that has already been factored into budget. 

xv. Allotment income had increased not due to an increase in fees but due to 
an increase in plots. 



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeLic/9 Monday, 15 January 2024 

 

 
 
 

9 

xvi. There was a 7% increase in fees and charges for events. The number of 
events on open spaces would remain the same. 

xvii. The number of events taking place on open spaces is constrained by the 
event policy. There was still an opportunity for councillors to provide 
feedback on what events take place during scrutiny committee. 

xviii. The priorities for use of Donkey Common uses were still a work in 
progress. 

xix. Resources would be provided for the District Heat Network project and 
Energy Efficiency works and retrofit on the Council’s corporate assets. 

 
 
The Scrutiny Committee approved the recommendations by a vote of 6-1 (2 
abstentions).  
 
The Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources approved the 
recommendations. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.25 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


